same meaning as defined in the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage. 

2. The Chargee shall lend to the Chargor the greater of three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) or such amount as 
required to discharge KSV Restructuring Inc. as receiver and manager of the property, assets and undertakings 
of the Chargor up to three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00) Additional Advance
The Additional Advance shall be added to the principal secured by the Charge and shall accrue interest at the 
interest rate and shall be subject to all terms and conditions set out in the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage, the 
Security Amending Agreement, and any other loan and security documents executed by the Chargor and the